ECONOMIC SENSITIVITIES
A sensitivity analysis was carried out, using the Base Case as a starting point, to assess the
impact of changes in the price of gold, total capital expenditures (“Capex”) and operating
expenditures (“Opex”) on the Project’s net present value (“NPV”) at a 5% discount rate and
internal rate of return (“IRR”). The impact of each variable is examined individually with an interval
of ±30% and increments of 15% applied. The after-tax results of the sensitivity analysis are shown
in Figure 02 and Figure 03. The Project is sensitive to the gold price, with lower sensitivities
observed to changes in Capex and Opex.

Figure-02: After-Tax NPV 5% Sensitivity to Capex, Opex and Gold Price

Figure-03: After-Tax IRR Sensitivity to Capex, Opex and Gold Price

6

The sensitivities of the key after-tax economic metrics of the Project were also evaluated at
specific gold prices. The results of this analysis are shown in Table 03 with the Base Case
highlighted.

Table-03: After-Tax Sensitivity of Economic Parameters to Gold Price

Gold Price US$/oz

2,450
(Base
-30%)

2,975
(Base
-15%)

3,500
(Base)

4,025
(Base
+15%)

4,550
(Base
+30%)

NPV @ 5%  C$M $86 $305 $523 $739 $955
IRR % 19% 58% 100% 143% 185%
Payback Period years 5.5 3.2 0.9 0.7 0.5

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL DISCIPLINE

The PEA was deliberately designed around a capital efficient, high-margin development strategy
intended to generate early free cash flow, reduce execution risk, and position the Project to
become self-sustaining at an early stage of development.

The mine plan prioritizes easily accessible near-surface mineralization in the early years using an
elevated cut-off grade strategy, followed by underground production, while leveraging existing
regional infrastructure and toll milling potential. This approach significantly reduces upfront capital
requirements by avoiding the construction of a standalone processing facility, resulting in an initial